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saRI F. A. AHMED: I could not hear
"the Question.

SHRI P. VENKATASUBBAIAH: To what exent inefficiency of the administration
.and also contiuued labour unrest contributed to this idle capacity 1 Also to what elltent has lack of inmgiDation on the part of the project authorities to have perspective planning for diversification anticipating that a recession was likely to take place in course of time been responsible?

SHRI F. A. AHMED: I have already poiuted out that beyond 1970-71 we have no orders. Therefore, the question of bad management or good management does not arise. As regards the present production, I have DO hesitation in telling tbe House that it is 30 per cent less than what was indicated in the project report. That is due to various factors, regard being had to the fact tbat tbe productivity of labour has abo not been according to our expectations, there have been strikes and other labour troubles and there lire also an insufficient number of trained people, for which we are I'3king steps to see that they get an adequate number of trained persons to operate the project.

RAIDS ON BIRL.' GROUP OF COTTON MILLS

+
~  SHRI VISWANATHA MENON:

SHRI A. K. GOPALAN:
SHRI K. ANIRUDHAN:

Will the Minister of COMMERCE be pleased to refer to tbe reply given to Starred Question No. 413 on the 1st December,
1967 and state;

(8) wbether Government bave since scrutinised and ellllmiued the document seized in a raid on coltoo mills belonging to the Birla Group;

(.b) if so, details tbereof Bnd the action taken tbereon; and

(c) the time by which tbe scrutiny is likely_ to be completed?

THE MINISTER OF COMMERCE
(SHRl DINESH SINGH) : (a) to (c). On the basis of scrutiny of documents COID-pleted so far, charge sheets have been filed in court in respect of two cotton textile mills. Efforts are continuing to complete tbe ocrutiny of others as early as possible.

SHRI VISWANATHA MENON: Will the Minister be pleased to state wllat is the nature of the documents seized?

SHRI DINESH SINGH: There are •
according to the information I have 1Iere, about 12,000 items of documents that have been seized. It is difficult for me to laY anything the nature of the documenll, but they are in connection with the c:barIea that were made about Birla Mills.

SHRI VISWANATHA MENON: III
view of the existence of a Birla empire in this country, I want a categorical 8IIUI"UICC from tbe Government tbat no pressure from the Birlas will influence the prosecution launched by the Government.

SHRI DlNESH SINGH: Tbe facts have established that there is no need for lilY further assurance. Of course. they wiD be looked into.
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MR, SPEAKER: He may place it on the Table.

DR. RANEN SEN: There were simul·
taneous raids throuJ!hout India on the Bir!a
!.!'fOUl! of ~ mills. The hon. Minister now states that only the authorities of two mills bave been found guilty of certain charges. May I know the names of these two mills which are involved in this en·
quiry 7

SHRI DlNESH SINGH: The first is the Institute of Textiles, Bhiwani, and tbe second is Birla Cotton Spinning and Weaving Mills. Delhi.
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SHRI K. NARAYANA RAO: Before wbom have tbe cbargesbeets been filed WId what other steps bave been taken in view of the fact that a prima facie case had been establisbed against tbese two mills?

SHRI DINESH SINGH: In respect of Biwani Institute of Textiles a chargesheet has been tiled in the court of the special magistrate. Ambala on the 15th of Decem-
her. A cbargesheet under section 120(B)
I PC read with section 5 of the Essential Commodities Act and 420 IPC has been tiled again)t the second mill in tbe court of the special magistrate of Delbi on 19th
February. 1968_
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DECONTROL OF CLoTIl

+
*288. SHRI S. K. TAPURIAH:

SHRI S. K. SAMBANDHAN :

Will tbe Minister of COMMERCE be pleased to state:

(a) wbether any discussions were held with the delegation of the Indian Cotton Mills Federation regarding the decontrol of cloth;

(b) if so, the result tbereof; and

(c) the decision taken by Government thereon?

11IE MINISTER OF COMMERCE
(SHRI DINESH SINGH): (a) The delegation discussed various issues relating to tbe cotton textiles industry inclUding the price and production controls on cloth.

(b) and (c). The issues raised ere UDder examination.

SHRI S_ K. TAPURIAH: A very serl-
out situation has arisen in the cotton textile industry and if the Government does not act with such urgency as the situ'ation' requires, as many as thirty textile mills may have to close down in the near future. There bas been a glut in the textile market and stocks have been accumulating. In spite of the forecast by the Government and tleXtile industrialist" the demand has not picked up though tnere ~ been a satisfactory agricultural production this year. When stocks get accumulated, the natural corollary is that prices should go down and coo. sumers must benefit. But because of controls and increasing taxation, the prices are not allowed to ~ down and the norm&l interaction of demand and supply is not allowed to take place. Will the Government allow the laws of supply and demand to have their freeplay so that the consumecs could get the fullest benctlt of the accumulation of stocks? wm they decontrol the prices of cloth so that the consumers may

n~

SHRI DI/I(ESH SINGH: U I may say so with due respect to the bon. Member, it is one of tbe strangest arguments I have heard about this matter. The whole argument of the hon. Member is that the price of cloth is too high .... (Il1trrrl/ptlon.<.)

SHRI TAPURIAH : NOI too high the ',tock, are there. (ll/terrl/ption).

SHRI DlNESH SINGH: The bOD.
Member knows very well that the request of the Federation has been for price iD-
crCase. He is talking of the prices .,ing down. Who would not welcome the prices going down? (/lIIerrl/plion). If he would like us to look into the question-we have got control c10tb fixed at a particular price and if the people wish to sell below that price,-I shall have no objection. I shall look inlO tbe legal aspect and bring forw"rd a dcvice.

SHRI TAPURIAH: J speak for the consumer and not for the Federation. 1be Minister spoke something about the pres-

